manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return.

Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and

commodity risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s

long-term borrowing which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

ALUJAIN CORPORATION

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

For the year ended December 31, 2023

(All amounts in thousands Saudi Riyals unless otherwise stated)

53

37.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The Group manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. The

following table demonstrates the sensitivity of statements of profit or loss to reasonable possible changes in interest rates,

with all other variables held constant.

  2023  2022

Total SR denominated floating rate loan (+100 Bps)  10,567  9,679

Total SR denominated floating rate loan (-100 Bps)  (10,567)  (9,679)

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument denominated in foreign currencies will fluctuate due to

changes in foreign exchange rates, in case the Group does not hedge its currency exposure by means of hedging instruments.

During the year, the Group did not undertake significant transactions in currencies other than Saudi Riyals and US Dollars

and accordingly, the Group does not have material exposure to other foreign currencies during the year ended 31 December

2023. Further, since the Saudi Riyal is pegged to the US dollar, the Group is not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

[…]

concerning the valuation of goodwill and the treatment of customer relationships associated with the acquisition of NATPET

on November 11, 2021. The principal objective of these adjustments is to segregate the customers relationship from goodwill.

Consequently, in accordance with International Accounting Standards, it was determined that the customers relationship asset

should be amortized over its useful life (6 years), ensuring compliance with financial reporting requirements and enhancing

the accuracy and transparency of the consolidated financial statements.

Moreover, a reclassification has been made regarding the noncurrent portion of prepaid expenses, which are expected to be

utilized beyond twelve months from the date of the consolidated financial statements. Additionally, another reclassification

has been conducted between property, plant, and equipment and projects under construction. This reclassification involved

transferring the amount of capital work in progress previously categorized within property, plant, and equipment.

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of January 1, 2022:

 Balance as

previously stated Reclassifications Adjustments Restated balance

Intangible assets 23,540 (23,540) - -

Goodwill  1,533,429 (1,533,429) - -

Goodwill and intangible assets - 1,556,969 (7,500) 1,549,469

Property, plant and equipment 2,053,182 (32,536) - 2,020,646

Projects under construction - 32,536 - 32,536

Current portion of prepayments and

other assets 82,010 (6,352) - 75,658

Non-current portion of prepayments

and other assets - 6,352 - 6,352

Retained earnings (2,293,975) - 7,500 (2,286,475)

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as of December 31, 2022:

 Balance as

previously stated Reclassifications Adjustments Restated balance

Intangible assets 20,785 (20,785) - -

Goodwill  1,533,429 (1,533,429) - -

Goodwill and intangible assets - 1,554,214 (62,250) 1,491,964

Property, plant and equipment 1,997,428 (3,538) - 1,993,890

Projects under construction 1,806 3,538 - 5,344

Current portion of prepayments and

other assets 81,789 (5,400) - 76,389

Non-current portion of prepayments

and other assets - 5,400 - 5,400

Retained earnings (2,315,886) - 62,250 (2,253,636)

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended December 31, 2022:

 Balance as

previously stated Reclassifications Adjustments Restated balance

Net profit for the year (170,054) - 54,750 (115,304)

Earnings per share attributable to equity

holders of the parent Company

(SR/share):

   Basic 2.42 - (1.11) 1.31

   Diluted 1.72 - (0.79) 0.93

43. APPROVAL OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The consolidated financial statements was approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 10 Ramadan

1445H (corresponding to March 20, 2024).

	Microsoft Word - Alujain Consolidated En 2023 - (FINAL draft subject to EQCR) V3.1
	0edf1a716a460d977f0b3a662dfc19d8d3ff9fa1697fdacc3c5e8ee24a7fa60a.pdf
	1cb9f0f93b78103fdcc5ca37c30f72107a45f09cec6bda115524e6c0e5be3f43.pdf
	Microsoft Word - Alujain Consolidated En 2023 - (FINAL draft subject to EQCR) V3.1
	b21d50317ed5d30401e1774fc0ed3ebcf9b1631083801c54c2bcd08f46ba8538.pdf